

Spl-250/2019

Order No.09
Dt.15.01.2020

Accused Mirza Molla @ Gazi, Somnath Das, Mamuda Sardar @ Mafuja Sardar and Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Anjura Begum is produced from J.C in person.

Accused Jiyaur Sardar on C/B are present by filing haziras.

Accused Sujay Mondal on C/B is absent by petition.

Bail petitions of five accused persons have been moved by their Ld. Advocates.

Copy served to Ld. Special P.P. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyers of the four accused persons separately moved their bail applications of the accused persons whom they are representing and submitted that two principal accused persons jhave already been enlarged on bail and these accused persons have been languishing in Jail custody since long and their involvement will not be transpired either from the case diary or from the case record. So they pray for bail to these accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P raises strong objection and submitted that two accused persons were granted bail by the Court prior to adding relevant sections of POCSO Act, 2012 and all the accused persons were directly involoved in the offence.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and case diary. Considered.

Considering the gravity of the offence and considering the materials appearing in the case record, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Consequently prayers for bail of accused persons namely Mirza Molla @ Gazi, Somnath Das, Mamuda Sardar @ Mafuja Sardar, Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju and Anjura Begum are hereby rejected.

The accused persons be remanded to J.C till 28.01.2020.

To 28.01.2020 for production and appearance and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Judge-in-Charg, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.