

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.250/2019

CNR – WBSP01-017048-2019

Present : Umesh Singh (WB00783)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.37

Dt.14.07.2021

Out of five accused, three accused persons namely Somnath Das, Mirza Molla @ Gazi and Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Rest two female accused persons namely Anjura Begum @ Manju and accused Mabuda Sardar @ Mafuja Sardar are not produced from J.C in person.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge and hearing of bail petition of the accused Somnath Das.

Learned Special P.P as well as learned lawyer for accused persons are present.

Learned lawyer for De-facto complainant is also present along with fresh vokalatnama. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Heard both sides on bail prayer of the accused Somnath Das.

Learned advocate for accused Somnath Das submits that this accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. No such bail petition u/s 439 Cr.P.C is pending or rejected before any higher forum. He may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P as well as learned lawyer for the Defacto complainant raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the gravity of offence and materials on record, bail prayer of accused Somnath Das stands rejected.

Fix 16.08.2021 for production of all accused persons and consideration of charge.

The Superintendent of Women Correctional Home is directed to produce accused Anjura Begum @ Manju and accused Mabuda Sardar @ Mafuja Sardar on the date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Women Correctional Home for necessary compliance.

D/c by me.
Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.