

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST – 15(09) 21

Special Case No. 250/19

CNR No. WBSP01-017048-2019

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

09  
30.09.2022

Record is put up by learned advocate for accused Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar. A bail petition on behalf the accused person namely Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar has been moved by the learned

Heard both sides.

Ld. Lawyer for accused submits before this Court that the accused is in custody since 11.12.2019. Not a single witness has been examined in this case. So, considering his detention this accused may be granted bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P opposed the bail petition.

Perused the materials on record.

I find that allegation against this accused is very serious in nature. The victim girl was taken by this accused and after that she could not be traced and now the victim girl is mentally ill and treatment is going on due to this incident and due to that the victim could not be examined in this case. However, summon was sent to complainant of this case as the victim girl is still not in a position to depose in this case. So considering the gravity of offence I am of opinion that before examining the complainant bail prayer should not be granted. Accordingly bail petition of this accused is rejected.

To date i.e. 17.12.2022 for production and evidence of complainant.

D/C by me

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
A.S.J 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Alipore  
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Addl. Session Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court Alipore  
South 24 Pgs