

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST – 15(09) 21

Special Case No. 250/19

CNR No. WBSP01-017048-2019

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

18
15.05.2023

Today is fixed for hearing bail applications in respect of accused Mirza Molla @ Gaji, Somnath Dash and Sekhar Ali Laskar @ Raju. .

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that these accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. They are in custody since long. Vulnerable witness have already been examined in this case. So, considering his long detention he may be granted bail imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P raised objection by submitting that bail prayer of accused has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court.

Perused the materials on record. I have also gone through the medical papers and statement of victim girls recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

On perusal of the same I find that allegation against the accused is very serious in nature. This is a case of trafficking and the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of accused. So, considering the above fact I am not inclined to grant bail to these accused. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused persons stands rejected.

To date i.e. 17.06.2023 for production and evidence.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.