

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST – 15(09) 21

Special Case No. 250/19

CNR No. WBSP01-017048-2019

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

21
25.07.2023

Out of five (05) accused persons, three accused persons namely Mirza Molla @ Gaji, Somnath Dash and Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Two female accused persons namely Anjura Begum @ Monju and Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar are produced from J.C in person.

Today is fixed for evidence and hearing of bail petition of accused Somnath Das.

No witness turned up today.

Heard both sides on bail petition of the accused Somnath Das

Learned advocate for accused Somnath Das submitted that this accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since 29.10.2020. Vital witnesses have been examined in this case. He further submitted that no bail petition is pending or rejected before any higher forum. He may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record and evidence adduced by the witnesses.

It is a case of trafficking and sexual exploitation of the minor victim girl.

Trial of this case is going on. So, considering nature of the allegation and materials on record I am not inclined to release this accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail prayer of accused Somnath Das stands rejected.

Fix 12.09.2023 for production of all five accused persons and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce its witnesses on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.