

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special ST Case No. 15(09)2021

Special Case - 250/2019

CNR-WBSP01-017048-2019

Ref: Canning P.S Case No. 418/2019 dated 28.07.2019

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 31

Dt. 03.04.2024

All five accused persons namely Mirza Molla @Gaji, Somnath Dash, Sakher Ali Laskar @Raju, Anjura Begum @Monju and Mabuda @Mafuja Sardar are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for evidence, hearing of petition dated 02.04.2024 filed on behalf of accused Anjura Begum and hearing of bail petition of accused Sakher Ali Laskar.

Both the learned counsels are present.

Hearing of petition dated 02.04.2024 filed on behalf of accused Anjura Begum is adjourned till next date.

Learned Special P.P is present with one witness namely Farooq Rahaman (C.S.W- 17).

Witness is examined as **PW- 7**, cross examination in full and then discharged.

During recording of evidence of the said witness some documents are marked as Exhibit no **P-11, P-1(2)** and **P-12**.

At this stage two separate bail petitions have been filed on behalf of accused persons namely Mirza Molla @Gazi and Somnath Das.

Let the same kept with the case record.

The case record is taken up for hearing bail petition of accused Sakher Ali Laskar.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that this accused is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since long. Vulnerable witnesses have been examined in this case. So, considering his long detention he may be granted bail imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P raised objection by submitting that the bail application of this accused has been repeatedly rejected by this court.

Perused the materials in the case record. I have also gone through the medical papers, evidence of the victim girl and statement of the victim girls recorded u/s- 164 Cr.P.C. On perusal of the same, I find that allegation against this accused person is very serious in nature. This is a case of human trafficking and the Hon'ble High court has been pleased to reject the bail application of othe co-accused. So, considering the above facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to allow

Contd...

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 15(09)2021
Special Case - 250/2019
CNR-WBSP01-017048-2019

Contd..Order No.31
Dt. 03.04.2024

the bail application of accused Sakher Ali Laskar @Raju. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused Sakher Ali Laskar @Raju stands rejected.

Accused persons be remanded to J.C till next date.

Fix **15.04.2024** for production and evidence.

To date for hearing of bail application of accused persons namely Mirza Molla @Gazi and Somnath Das and hearing petition dated 02.04.2024 filed on behalf of accused Anjura Begum.

The I.O is directed to intimate the de-facto complainant with regard to the pendency of the bail application of accused persons namely Mirza Molla @Gazi and Somnath Das and her right to participate therein. He shall also ensure her presence on the next date of hearing.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.