

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special ST 15(09)21**

**Special Case No. 250/2019**

CNR: WBSP01-017048-2019

**Canning PS 418 dated 28.07.2019**

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.66

Dt. 29.10.2025

Out of five accused persons three accused persons namely Mirza Molla @ Gaji, Somnath Dash and Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju are produced physically from J/C and two accused persons namely Anjura Begum @ Monju and Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar are not physically produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for cross-examination of DW 1. Ld. Advocate for the female accused persons filed an application stating that he has no objection if DW 1 be cross-examined by the prosecution in absence of the female accused persons.

Accordingly prayer is allowed.

D.W. 1 is cross-examined in full and discharged.

At this stage the petitioner moved the application dated 17.09.2025.

The accused Anjura Begum filed an application for producing her son Md. Ataul as defense witness.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has prayed for allowing the prayer permitting Md. Ataul to adduce evidence on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Special PP raised strong objection and has prayed for rejection of the application.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I am inclined to allow the prayer for doing substantial justice. Accordingly, Md. Ataul is permitted to adduce evidence as DW 2 in this case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar has filed an application for bail. Let the petition be fixed for hearing on **04.11.2025**.

Accused Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar has filed another application for recalling the evidence of P.W. 1 and P.W. 2 for further cross-examination to verify the newly exhibited documents.

To date for hearing the application.

Fix **04.11.2025** for production of the accused persons physically before the Court from J/C, hearing of bail application of accused Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar, recall petition and evidence of Md. Ataul.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.