

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special ST 15(09)21**

**Special Case No. 250/2019**

CNR: WBSP01-017048-2019

**Canning PS 418 dated 28.07.2019**

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.71

Dt.05-01-2026

All the five accused persons namely Mirza Molla @ Gaji, Somnath Dash, Sakher Ali Laskar @ Raju, Anjura Begum @ Monju and Mabuda @ Mafuja Sardar have not been produced from J/C. Reports are received from the concerned Correctional Homes in this regard. Let the reports be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for accused Somnath Dash moved the prayer for bail in presence of all sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. Advocate has further submitted that his client is in custody since long. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail stating that the case is on the verge of conclusion.

Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant is also present and raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused, Ld. Special PP and the Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant. Perused the CD, statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.164 Cr.P.C. and other materials in the case record including the evidence of the witnesses.

It transpires from the materials in record including the statement of the victim and the evidence of the witnesses that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused showing his involvement in the commission of offence. Moreover, the case is on the verge of conclusion. Thus having considered the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Let all the accused persons be remanded to J/C till the next date.

Fix **19.01.2026** and **20.01.2026** for production of the accused persons from J/C and argument.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.